
DIMENSION TO FACE OF
FRAMING, FACE OF
CONCRETE, GRID
LINE, OR AS NOTED.

CLEAR DIMENSION TO
FINISH FACE OR AS NOTED

SURFACE SLOPE

NORTH ARROW

PROJECT NORTH
(SEE CIVIL FOR TRUE
NORTH)

DRAWING REVISION NEW SPOT ELEV

WINDOW TYPE -
REF WINDOW SCH

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

CALLOUT

DRAWING NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

DOOR NUMBER -
REF DOOR SCH

SHEET NUMBER

EXISTING SPOT ELEV

ELEVATION TAG

KEYNOTE

BUILDING SECTION

WALL SECTION

SHEET NUMBER

ROOM TAG

(E) 98.75'

INTERIOR ELEVATION

1 1/4"

1 1/4"

1

A101

SIM

1

A101

SIM

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

1
98.75'

ROOM NUMBER

1/4:12

SLOPE

Room name

101

150 SF

SYMBOLS AND FILL PATTERNS

EARTH

GRAVEL

ASPHALT

METAL - STEEL

MASONRY - CONCRETE BLOCK

WOOD - FINISH

*WOOD - CONTINUOUS

INSULATION - BATT

INSULATION - RIGID

INSULATION - ACOUSTICAL

WOOD - PLYWOOD

GYPSUM BOARD

GLASS

WOOD - PARTICLE BOARD

METAL - ALUMINUM

CONCRETE

MASONRY - BRICK

SAND

*WOOD - BLOCKING

INSULATION - SEMI
RIGID

1t

101

A101

1
SIM

A3.00

1

3

24

A3.00

1

3

24

FINISH TAG

A11

AC

GROUP

ASSEMBLY

STUD SIZE

MODIFIER

WALL TAG

Name
Elevation

CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR- ALL
CEILINGS 9'-0" UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

CEILING MATERIAL

CEILING TAG
1t

9'-0"

A-1

?

PROJECT CONTACTS

Wallowa Memorial Hospital
601 Medical Parkway
Enterprise, OR 97828
TEL: (541) 426-5400
FAX: (541) 426-0321
ATTN: Dan McCarthy, Plant Services Director
EMAIL: dan.mccarthy@wchcd.org

Clark/Kjos Architects
333 NW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97209
TEL: (503) 224-4848
FAX: (503) 224-7116
ATTN: Matt Kadyk, Project Manager
EMAIL: mattkadyk@ckarch.com

Owner:

Architect: 

Lewis & Van Vleet, Inc.
18660 SW Boones Ferry Rd.
Tualatin, OR 97062
TEL: (503) 885-8605
FAX: (503) 885-1206
ATTN: Gary Lewis
EMAIL: gjlewis@lvvi.com

Interface Engineering
100 SW Main St., Suite 1600
Portland, OR  97204
TEL: (503) 382-2746
ATTN: Jim Sattem, PE
EMAIL: jims@interfaceeng.com

Structural:

Electrical:

GENERAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK.

DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION AND COORDINATION OF SUBCONTRACTOR'S
WORK, COMPLIANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ACCURATE LOCATION OF
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND OPENINGS FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES FROM MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO
THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT, FURNISHINGS, AND
ACCESSORIES.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURITY OF THE SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL PROJECT COMPLETION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES, WHETHER INDICATED IN
DRAWINGS OR NOT.

PROVIDE BACKING, BLOCKING, OR STRAPPING AS REQUIRED FOR GRAB BARS, SHELVING,
EQUIPMENT, HANDRAILS, ACCESSORIES, AND CABINETS.

COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF IN-WALL ITEMS TO AVOID BACK TO BACK INSTALLATION.

ALL SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AMBLED WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME
AND TEST APPROVAL INFORMATION.

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.

SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL AND
EQUIPMENT INFORMATION.
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--- NONE
& AND
@ AT
± APPROXIMATELY

CENTERLINE
Ø DIAMETER
# NUMBER
" INCH(ES)
' FOOT (FEET)

ANGLE
PERPENDICULAR
PLATE OR PROPERTY LINE

A

ACOUS ACOUSTICAL
A.D. AREA DRAIN
ADJ ADJUSTABLE
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AGGR AGGREGATE
AL ALUMINUM
APPROX APPROXIMATE
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
ASB ASBETOS
ASPH ASPHALT
B

BD BOARD
BITUM BITUMINOUS
BLDG BUILDING
BLK BLOCK
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BEAM
BOT BOTTOM
BR BUMPER RAIL
C
CAB CABINET
C.B. CATCH BASIN
CER CERAMIC
C.I. CAST IRON
CG CORNER GUARD
CGF CORNER GUARD FULL HEIGHT
CHR CHAIR RAIL
CLG CEILING
CLKG CAULKING
CLO CLOSET
CLR CLEAR
C.O. CASED OPENING
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONN CONNECTION
CONSTR CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUOUS
CORR CORRIDOR
CTSK COUNTERSUNK
CNTR COUNTER
D
DBL DOUBLE
DEPT DEPARTMENT
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DET DETAIL
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DISP DISPENSER
DN DOWN
D.O. DOOR OPENING
DR DOOR
DWR DRAWER
DS DOWNSPOUT
D.S.P. DRY STANDPIPE
DWG DRAWING
E
E EAST
(E) EXISTING
EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATOR
EMER EMERGENCY
ENCL ENCLOSURE
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL

ABBREVIATIONS

EQ EQUAL
EQUT EQUIPMENT
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXST EXISTING
EXPO EXPOSED
EXT EXTERIOR

F.A. FIRE ALARM
F.B. FLAT BAR
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
FDN FOUNDATION
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN FINISH
FL FLOOR
FLOUR FLOURESCENT
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE
F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH
F.O.S. FACE OF STUDS
FPRF FIREPROOF
FT FOOT OR FEET
FTG FOOTING
FURR FURRING
FUT FUTURE
G

GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GB GRAB BAR
GL GLASS
GND GROUND
GR GRADE
GYP GYPSUM
H

H.B. HOSE BIB
HC HOLLOW CORE
HDWD HARDWOOD
HDWE  HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HR HOUR
HR-E HANDRAIL, EXISTING
HR-ME HANDRAIL, MATCH EXISTING
HR-1 HANDRAIL, NEW
HGT HEIGHT
I
I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER
INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR
J

JAN JANITOR
JT JOINT
K
KIT KITCHEN
L

LAB LABORATORY
LAM LAMINATE
LAV LAVATORY
LT LIGHT
M

MAX MAXIMUM
M.C. MEDICINE CABINET
MECH MECHANICAL
MEMB MEMBRANE
MET METAL
MFR MANUFACTURER
M.H. MANHOLE
MIN MINIMUM
MIR MIRROR
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
M.O. MASONRY OPENING
MTD MOUNTED
MUL MULLION
N
N NORTH
(N) NEW
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE

O
O.A. OVERALL
O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFCI OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OFOI OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
OFF OFFICE
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
Q

Q.T. QUARRY TILE
R

R RISER
(R) RELOCATE
RAD RADIUS
RD ROOF DRAIN
REF REFERENCE
REFR REFRIGERATOR
RGTRREGISTER
REQ REQUIRED
RESIL RESILIENT
RM ROOM
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
R.W.L. RAIN WATER LEADER
S

S SOUTH
SAM SELF ADHERED MEMBRANE
SC SOLID CORE
S.C.D SEAT COVER DISPENSOR
SCHED SCHEDULE
S.D. SOAP DISPENSER
SECT SECTION
SH SHELF
SHC SHOWER CURTAIN
SHR SHOWER
SHT SHEET
SIM SIMILAR
S.N.D. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
S.N.R. SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE
S.P.T. SPECIMIN PASS THROUGH
SQ SQUARE
SST   STAINLESS STEEL
S.SK SERVICE SINK
STA STATION
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
SUSP SUSPENDED
SYM SYMMETRICAL
T
T TREAD
T.B. TOWEL BAR
T.C. TOP OF CURB
TEL TELEPHONE
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
THK THICK
T.P. TOP OF PAVEMENT
T.P.D. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TV TELEVISION
T.W. TOP OF WALL
TYP TYPICAL
U
UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
UNF UNFINISHED
UR URINAL
V
VERT VERTICAL
VEST VESTIBULE
W
W WEST
W/ WITH
W.C. WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
W/O WITHOUT
WP WATERPROOF
WPR WALL PROTECTION
WRB WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
WSCT WAINSCOT
WT WEIGHT

CL

PL

-ARCHITECTURAL-

A201 FLOOR PLANS

A231 CURB PLAN, RCP, ROOF PLAN

A350 SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS

-GENERAL-

G0.00 GEN. NOTES, SYMBOL, ABBRE. & FINISH CODE

G1.00 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY

-ELECTRICAL-

E001 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LIST, DETAILS AND SCHEDULES
E201 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS, POWER SIGNAL AND LIGHTING

-STRUCTURAL-

S100 STRUCTURAL NOTES
S110 FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS

-DEFERRED SUBMITTALS-

WALKWAY ENCLOSURE SYSTEM



CC

CC
CC

CC

CC

FD

S3

EQUIP
DRAIN

WATER SUPPLY

UP

GENERAL NOTES

LEGEND

1. THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE FIRE AND
LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM FOR THE FLOORS SHOWN
ONLY, NOT THE SCOPE OF WORK OF THIS
CONTRACT. REFER TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN
THEIR ENTIRETY FOR SCOPE OF WORK.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING THAT ALL TRADES ARE THOROUGHLY
FAMILIAR AND COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
LISTED IN THE "FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY STANDARDS"
(FLSS).

3. ALL RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO
PREVENT THE MOVEMENT OF FLAME OR GASSES PER
CODE.

4. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED OR SEALED PER CODE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE
CONDITION OF THE EXISTING FLSS SYSTEMS IN THE
AREAS OF WORK THAT MAY REQUIRE UPDATING.
AREAS INCLUDE (BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO) THE
FOLLOWING:

SQ.FT.

ROOM NAME
Occupancy Type

Occupancy Calc.

A. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL
EXISTING PENETRATIONS OF RATED
ASSEMBLIES WHICH ARE EXPOSED TO
VIEW DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE
COMPLIANT WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

B. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND ANY EXISTING
WALL (WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK) TO
STRUCTURE WHICH IS REQUIRED BY
FLSS BUT DOES NOT PRESENTLY EXIST.

C. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL
DUCTWORK PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE EQUIPPED WITH
FIRE AND/ OR SMOKE DAMPERS AS
REQUIRED BY CODE.

D. VERIFY THAT THE FIRE ALARM,
EMERGENCY LIGHTING, AND EMERGENCY
POWER IN THE AREA OF WORK
CONFORMS TO THE FLSS "ELECTRICAL
STANDARDS" SECTION FOR THE
OCCUPANCY TYPE INDICATED ON THE
FLS PLANS

FE

X'-X"

999

999

Occ / Sf

1 HOUR WALL

AREA OF 1 HOUR FLOOR AND 1
HOUR CEILING

OCCUPANCY AREA

EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN, ARROW(S)
INDICATES DIRECTION (IF
SHOWN)

OCCUPANT EXIT LOAD

CUMULATIVE OCCUPANT EXIT
LOAD

ROOM OCCUPANCY TAG

CODE REVIEW FOR  "AREA OF WORK"
PROJECT NAME: WALLOWA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL- COVERED WALKWAY
ADDRESS: 603 MEDICAL PARKWAY

ENTERPRISE, OR 97828

OWNER: WALLOWA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

CODES: OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE 2014

OCCUPANCY: GROUP U

NUMBER OF STORIES: ONE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  II-B

FIRE PROTECTION: FULLY SPRINKLED

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: NO

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE: (TABLE 503)
ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR GROUP U- 8,500 SF

ACTUAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 890 SF

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE:  >10'

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS:
UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 30' OR GREATER- NOT REQUIRED

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE(1016.1): 250 FT W/ SPRINKLER

FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS: (TABLE NO. 60I, 602   OF THE I.B.C.)

BUILDING ELEMENT (>10' SEPARATION) TYPE II-B
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS 

EXTERIOR 0 HOUR
INTERIOR 0 HOUR

NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR 0 HOUR
INTERIOR 0 HOUR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 0 HOUR

ROOF CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS 0 HOUR

EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS 0 HOUR

A B C D E

F G

2

3

4

5

1

6'

A5'

B' C' D' E' F'

7'

8'

5'

1
8

2
5 44

(PRESUMED OCCUPANT
EXIT LOAD AT EXISTING
HOSPITAL)

7
5
'-0

"

NEW COVERED WALKWAY

NO RATING REQUIRED
BETWEEN BUILDINGS PER
3104.5 EXCEPTION 1

AREA OF WORK

NEW CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

NEW CONCRETE
SIDEWALK
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LEVEL 1

1 02.01.17



G

4

6'

A5'

5'

13' - 9 1/2" 1"3' - 5 3/4" 36' - 1 1/4" 3' - 0"

(TYP)

3' - 10"

2' - 0"

36' - 9 1/4"

8
' -

 5
"

3

A350

2

A350
1

A350

1' - 3"0' - 0"

1/2" / 12" 1/2" / 12"

A350

4

8
' -

 7
 3

/4
"

NOTE:
ALL NEW DOORS TO BE 3'-6"x7'-0" MIN.

3' - 6"

NEW DOOR
(MATCH EXISTING)

009.3

VESTIBULE

009

A.1

A.2

A.2

A.1

A.2

A.1

A.1

A.3

A.3

A.3

A.2

* Contractor to ensure the following:
1. The wall between the hospital and walkway wall must capable of resisting the passage of smoke or is constructed of a

tempered, wired or laminated glass wall.
2. The wall or glass separating the interior of the building from the pedestrian walkway shall be protected by an automatic

sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 and the sprinkler system shall completely wet the entire surface of
interior sides of the wall or glass when actuated.

3. The glass shall be in a gasketed frame and installed in such a manner that the framing system will deflect without breaking
(loading) the glass before the sprinkler operates.

4. Obstructions shall not be installed between the sprinkler heads and the wall or glass.

*

(12" MIN)

2' - 2 1/2"

RAMP DOWN RAMP DOWN

*

3
' -

 1
 3

/4
"

3
' -

 1
0
"

1
' -

 9
 3

/4
"

2' - 9" 3' - 10"

F G

2

3

4

5

6'

A5'

A5'

B'

B'

7'

8'

5'

DEMO EXISTING SIDEWALK

A350

4

DEMO GLASS PANEL

SAW CUT SIDEWALK AS
NECESSARRY FOR NEW
SLAB AND CONCRETE STEM
WALL

VESTIBULE

009
HOSPITAL

DEMO AUTO OPENER

DEMO EXISTING SIDEWALK

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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COVERED WALKWAY PLAN

 1" = 10'-0"1
WALKWAY DEMO PLAN

-KEYNOTES-

A.1 MULLION MOUNTED DOOR OPERATOR

A.2 POST MOUNTED DOOR OPERATOR
(COORDINATE LOCATION W/ OWNER)

A.3 DOOR BY OTHERS

1 02.01.17

2 03.20.17



G

4

6'

A5'

5'

3' - 0"

0' - 0"

3' - 0"

.

RAMP DOWN

3

A350

2

A350
1

A350

.

RAMP DOWN

3' - 0"

1
' -

 2
"

7
' -

 1
 1

/4
"

1
' -

 2
"

1" 3' - 5 3/4" 39' - 1 1/4" 3' - 10" 27' - 0 1/4" 1' - 2"

2
' -

 1
1
 3

/4
"

3
' -

 1
0
"

1
' -

 1
1
 3

/4
"

5 1/4" 73' - 6 1/4" 3' - 10" 3' - 5 1/2"

1 1/2"

11' - 3"

1"

3' - 0"

3' - 0"

A350

4

3
' -

 6
"

3' - 6" 10' - 0 1/2"

11' - 0 1/4"

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

G
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5

6'

A5'

5'

3

A350

2

A350

1

A350

GUTTERS
(BY DUO-GARD)

WALKWAY ENCLOSURE BY OTHERS
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A5'
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3' - 6"

3' - 6"

3

A350

2

A350

1
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WALKWAY ENCLOSURE BY OTHERSVESTIBULE
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CONCRETE CURB PLAN

-KEYNOTES-

 1/4" = 1'-0"2
ROOF PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"1
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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